£2.9m (2006: £3.4m) of income losses. No deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of the remaining losses, due to the unpredictability
of future profit streams against which these losses could be offset. Under present tax legislation, these losses may be carried forward indefinitely.

9. Dividends

Amounts recognised as distributions to equity holders in the year.
2007 2006

£m £m

Final dividend for the year ended 30 June 2006 of 17.8 pence (2005: 15.2 pence) 6.3 5.4
Interim dividend for the year ended 30 June 2007 of 9.6 pence (2006: 8.2 pence) 3.5 2.9

9.8 8.3

The proposed final dividend of 40.4 pence (2006: 17.8 pence) had not been approved at the balance sheet date and so has not been included
as a liability in these financial statements. The dividend totalling £14.6m will be paid on 4 December 2007 to shareholders on the register at
the close of business on 28 September 2007. A scrip dividend alternative will be offered.

10. Earnings per share

A reconciliation of profit and earnings per share, as reported in the income statement, to underlying and adjusted profit and earnings per share
is set out below. The adjustments are made to illustrate the impact of the amortisation of intangible assets.

2007 2006
Basic Diluted Basic Diluted

£m £m £m £m

Earnings (after tax and minority interests), being net profits attributable to
equity holders of the parent 55.5 55.5 42.9 42.9
Add: amortisation of intangible assets 2.0 2.0 1.9 1.9
Less: tax on amortisation of intangible assets (0.6) (0.6) (0.5) (0.5)

Adjusted earnings 56.9 56.9 44.3 44.3

million million million million

Weighted average number of shares 35.8 35.8 35.5 35.5
Weighted average number of unexercised options – dilutive effect – – – 0.3
Weighted average impact of LTIP – 0.5 – 0.3

Weighted average number of shares used for earnings per share 35.8 36.3 35.5 36.1

pence pence pence pence

Earnings per share 155.0 152.9 120.8 118.8
Adjusted earnings per share (excluding the amortisation of intangible assets) 158.9 156.7 124.8 122.7

61 Kier Group plc
Annual report and accounts 2007

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

11. Intangible assets

Contract
Goodwill rights Total

£m £m £m

Cost
At 1 July 2006 5.2 15.8 21.0
Additions – 0.8 0.8